

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 NOV 20 PM 1:22

STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 43790-2

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LEWIS COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General  
WILLIAM G. CLARK  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 9234  
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7352

pm 11-19-12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....2

III. ISSUES PERTINENT TO ALLEGED ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....4

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....11

    A. The Court Lacked Jurisdiction Under The Requirements  
    Of The Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act.....13

    B. To Be Justiciable Or Produce A Binding Result, All  
    Necessary Parties Must Be Before The Court .....19

    C. While Washington Courts Occasionally Invoke Their  
    Discretion To Apply A More Liberal Approach To  
    Justiciability For Issues Of Great Public Importance, The  
    Trial Court Appropriately Did Not Do So In This Case.....22

    D. This Court Should Remand with Instructions To Dismiss  
    On The Merits As An Alternative to Affirming Dismissal  
    For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....24

VI. CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dept. of Natural Resource,</i> 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County,</i> 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Munsen,</i> 123 Wn.2d 237, 867 P.2d 626 (1994).....	22
<i>City of Federal Way v. King County,</i> 62 Wn. App. 530, 815 P.2d 790 (1991).....	13
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources, Ltd.,</i> 170 Wn. App. 1, 282 P.3d 146 (2012).....	3
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton,</i> 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Distilled Spirits Institute, Inc. v. Kinnear,</i> 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	22
<i>Diversified Industries Development Corp. v. Ripley,</i> 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Glandon v. Searle,</i> 68 Wn.2d 199, 412 P.2d 116 (1966).....	21
<i>Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County,</i> 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....	3
<i>In re Salary of Superior Court Judges,</i> 82 Wash. 623, 144 P. 929 (1914).....	6, 25
<i>Jones v. Washington,</i> No. CV-12-0188-EFS, 2012 WL 3260411 (E.D. Wash. 2012) .....	16

<i>Lewis County v. Public Employment Relations Commission,</i> 31 Wn. App. 853, 644 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	28
<i>Nast v. Michels,</i> 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	3
<i>Neighbors &amp; Friends of Viretta Park v. Miller,</i> 87 Wn. App. 361, 940 P.2d 286 (1997).....	26
<i>Northwest Animal Rights Network v. State,</i> 158 Wn. App. 237, 242 P.3d 891 (2010).....	19
<i>Northwest Greyhound Kennel Ass'n, Inc. v. State,</i> 8 Wn. App. 314, 506 P.2d 878 (1973).....	26
<i>Richardson v. Danson,</i> 44 Wn.2d 760, 270 P.2d 802 (1954).....	25
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,</i> 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham,</i> 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	22
<i>State ex rel Pierce County v. Clausen,</i> 95 Wash. 214, 163 P. 744 (1917).....	7, 18, 26
<i>State v. Agren,</i> 32 Wn. App. 827, 650 P.2d 238 (1982).....	26
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins,</i> 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	15
<i>Walker v. Munro,</i> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	23
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Public Disclosure Com'n,</i> 141 Wn.2d 245, 284, 4 P.3d. 808 (2000).....	14, 17
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	3

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	21
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	26
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Ent. Corp.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (J. Madsen concurring) (2006).....	3

**Statutes**

RCW 13.04.050.....	5
RCW 13.16.030.....	8
RCW 2.28.100.....	5
RCW 4.22.040.....	19
RCW 4.22.050.....	19
RCW 4.96.010.....	5, 18, 26
RCW 7.24.....	3, 11
RCW 7.24.010.....	14
RCW 7.24.020.....	13, 14
RCW 7.24.050.....	14

**Other Authorities**

1979 AGO Op. No. 14 at 1.....	6
<i>Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, Specific Applications – Contract Rights, Insurance § 42.29 n.1 (2011)</i> .....	19

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(1).....	1, 2
------------------	------

CR 12(b)(6)..... 1

CR 12(c)..... 2
